SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE PINTAIL POINTE PUMP STATION & FORCE MAIN EXTENSION CONTRACT S21-16

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed Bids for the construction of the **PINTAIL POINTE PUMP STATION & FORCE MAIN EXTENSION** will be received by **Sussex County**, at the office of the **Sussex County Council Chambers**, **2 the Circle**, **Georgetown**, **Delaware 19947**, until **2:00 PM** local time on **June 29**, **2023**, at which time the Bids received will be **publicly** opened and read.

The Project consists of demolition of an existing package wastewater treatment plant, upgrade of an existing pump station, and extension of an existing sewage force main approximately 2,000 lineal feet. Also included is bypass pumping and miscellaneous site work.

Bids will be received for a single prime Contract. Bids shall be on unit price basis as indicated in the Bid Form.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is **Sussex County Engineering Department, 2 The Circle, Georgetown, Delaware 19947 (302) 854-5017.** Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM and may obtain copies of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office as described below.

Bidding Documents are available in electronic format (as (PDF) files) for a non-refundable charge of $\frac{75.00}{100}$. The date that the Bidding Documents are transmitted by the Issuing Office will be considered the prospective Bidder's date of receipt of the Bidding Documents. Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not be available from the Issuing Office. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including Addenda if any, obtained from sources other than the Issuing Office.

A pre-bid conference will be held at **10:00 AM** local time on **June 15, 2023**, in Sussex County Council Chambers, 2 The Circle, Georgetown, Delaware, to allow Contractors an opportunity to obtain information on the project from the Consulting Engineer and the Owner. Attendance at the pre-bid conference is highly encouraged but is not mandatory.

Any Contractor having questions concerning the bid should submit them in writing via email to Randy Duplechain, Project Manager, at <u>randy.duplechain@sussexcountede.gov</u> no later than 12:00 p.m., June 21, 2023. Questions shall include the project name (**PINTAIL POINTE PUMP STATION & FORCE MAIN EXTENSION**) in the subject heading.

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

This project is being funded by the Delaware Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF). The following provisions shall apply to this construction contract:

- a. Delaware Prevailing Wage Regulations.
- b. Federal Davis-Bacon Wage Provisions.
- c. The President's Executive Order no. 11246 which prohibits discrimination in employment regarding race, color, sex, or national origin under the Equal Opportunity Clause (41 CFR § 60-1.4).
- d. Certification of Non-segregated Facilities (41 CFR § 60-1.8).
- e. Civil Rights Act of 1964.

- f. American Iron and Steel (AIS) Requirements under P.L. 113-76 Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014.
- g. Compliance with Delaware's Drug Testing for Large Public Works Contracts (75 Del. Laws, c.283, § 1).
- h. Compliance with the Program's Minority and Women's Business Enterprise (MBE/WBE) requirements. The MBE/WBE policy is included in the bidding documents.

If the responding Bidder deems any portion of its response to contain trade secrets, proprietary or other confidential information, it shall isolate and identify in writing the confidential portions, together with a statement in support of its designation as such. The submission shall be confidential until the bid has been awarded and a contract has been executed. Thereafter, all submissions shall be open to public inspection.

For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are included in the Bidding Documents.

Sussex County reserves the right to extend the time and place of Bid Opening on not less than two (2) calendar days' notice by certified delivery, electronic delivery, or facsimile.

This Advertisement is issued by:

Owner: Sussex CountyBy:Hans M. Medlarz, P.E.Title:County Engineer